|  | The key responsibilities of the Board are clearly defined in the Board<br>Charter which serves as a reference point for Board activities. It is<br>designed to provide guidance and clarity for the Directors and<br>Management with regard to the roles of the Board and its Committees,<br>the role of the Managing Director ("MD"), the requirements of Directors<br>in carrying out their roles and in discharging their duties towards the<br>Company as well as the Board's operating practices. The Board has also<br>adopted a Code of Conduct and Business Ethics.  |
|  | In discharging its responsibilities, the Board is guided by the code of  |

| Explanation for :<br>departure | ethics and principles contained in the Code. The Directors of the<br>Company have to declare immediately to the Board should they be<br>interested in any transaction to be entered into directly or indirectly<br>within the Group.<br>A copy of each of the Board Charter and Terms of Reference of the<br>respective committees are available on the Company's corporate<br>website at <u>www.carimin.com</u> . |
|--------------------------------|--|
|                                |  |
| Large companies are requi      | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged  |
| to complete the columns b      | elow.  |
| Measure :                      |  |
| Timeframe :                    |  |

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

### Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

| Application  | : Applied  |
|--|--|
| Explanation on<br>application of the<br>practice     | <ul> <li>The Chairman of the Board, Tan Sri Dato' Kamaruzzaman Bin Shariff, holds a Non-Independent Non-Executive position and is responsible for the leadership, effectiveness, conduct and governance of the Board. The roles and responsibilities of the Chairman of the Board are clearly stated in the Board Charter which is available on CPB's corporate website at www.carimin.com.</li> <li>The responsibilities of the Chairman, amongst others, include the following:-</li> <li>To provide leadership to the Board.</li> <li>To oversee the effective discharge of the Board's supervisory role.</li> <li>To facilitate the effective contribution of all Directors.</li> <li>To conduct and chair Board meetings and general meetings of the Company.</li> <li>To ensure Board meetings and general meetings comply with good conduct and best practices.</li> <li>To promote constructive and respectful relations between Board members and between the Board and the Management.</li> <li>Together with the MD, represents the Company and/or Group to external groups such as shareholders, creditors, consumer groups, local communities and federal, state, and local governments.</li> </ul> |
| Explanation for<br>departure                         |  |
| Large companies are requised to complete the columns | lired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.   |
| Measure  |  |
| Timeframe  |  |
| L  |  |

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# Practice 1.3

The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

| Application :              | Applied   |
|----------------------------|---|
| Application .              | Арриец  |
|                            |   |
| Explanation on :           | The roles and responsibilities of the Chairman and MD are exercised by  |
| application of the         | different individuals and are clear and distinct. The Chairman of the   |
| practice                   | Board, Tan Sri Dato' Kamaruzzaman Bin Shariff is a Non-Independent  |
|                            | Non-Executive Chairman, whereas the MD is En. Mokhtar Bin Hashim.   |
|                            | The Chairman's primary role is to lead and manage the Board, which<br>would include, amongst others, leading the Board in the oversight of<br>the management, ensuring the integrity of the corporate governance<br>process and issues, guiding and mediating Board actions with respect to<br>organisational priorities and governance concerns. The MD is<br>responsible for the development and implementation of strategy,<br>overseeing and managing the day to day operations of the Group, such<br>as, amongst others, developing long-term strategic and short-term cash<br>flow plans, directing and controlling all aspects of business operations,<br>overseeing the human resources need of the Group and ensuring<br>compliance with all governmental procedures and regulations.<br>The respective duties and responsibilities of the Chairman and MD are<br>as set out in the Board Charter. |
| Explanation for :          |   |
| departure                  |   |
|                            |   |
|                            |   |
|                            |   |
|                            | ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged  |
| to complete the columns be | elow.   |
| Measure :                  |   |
| Timeframe :                |   |

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# Practice 1.4

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

| Application                                      | : Applied  |
|--|--|
| Explanation on<br>application of the<br>practice | : The corporate secretarial function of the Company is outsourced to Cospec Management Services Sdn. Bhd. ("CMS").   |
|  | The Board is supported by a qualified and competent Company<br>Secretary nominated by CMS. She is a member of the Malaysian<br>Association of Companies Secretaries and holds a professional<br>certificate as a qualified Company Secretary under the Malaysian<br>Companies Act 2016. She possesses over 25 years of experience in<br>corporate secretarial practices. |
|  | The Board acknowledges that the Company Secretary plays an important role and will ensure that the Company Secretary fulfils the functions for which she has been appointed. The responsibilities of the Company Secretary are as set out in the Board Charter.  |
|  | The Company Secretary manages the logistics of all Board, Board<br>Committees and general meetings. She ensures all the meetings'<br>minutes are properly recorded and reflected the correct proceedings of<br>the meetings, including whether any Director abstained from voting or<br>deliberating on a particular matter.   |
|  | The Company Secretary had on 20 May 2021 organised a briefing for<br>the Board on "Updated Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance<br>("MCCG") 2021" to keep the Board abreast of the latest development<br>on the governance matters.  |
|  | During the financial year under review, all Board and Committees<br>meetings were properly convened, and accurate and proper records of<br>the proceedings and resolutions passed were taken and maintained in<br>the statutory records of the Company.  |
|  | The Company Secretary also keeps the Directors and Principal Officers informed of the closed period for dealings in the Company's shares.  |
|  | Overall, the Board is satisfied with the service and support rendered by the Company Secretary to the Board in the discharge of her functions.   |

| Explanation for :<br>departure  |  |  |
|---|--|--|
|   |  |  |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |  |  |
| Measure :   |  |  |
| Timeframe :   |  |  |

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# Practice 1.5

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

| Application                                      | : Applied  |
|--|--|
| Explanation on<br>application of the<br>practice | : To facilitate the Directors' time planning, an annual Board and Board<br>Committees' meetings calendar is prepared in advance prior to the new<br>calendar year by the Company Secretary. The calendar provides the<br>Directors with scheduled dates for meetings of the Board and Board<br>Committees as well as the Annual General Meeting ("AGM"). The closed<br>periods for dealings in securities by Directors and Principal Officers of<br>the Company based on the scheduled dates of announcements of the<br>Group's quarterly results are also provided therein.   |
|  | The notice of meetings of the Board and Board Committees are sent to<br>the Directors via emails at least five (5) working days prior to the date<br>of the meetings. Meeting materials are also circulated to Directors at<br>least five (5) working days in advance of the Board and Board<br>Committee meetings to ensure that the Directors have sufficient<br>preparation time and information to make an informed decision at each<br>Board meeting. In some circumstances, the submission of certain<br>meeting materials may be less than five (5) working days prior to the<br>dates of meetings due to timing issues in collating relevant information<br>and details. |
|  | The deliberations and decisions of matters discussed in the Board or<br>Board Committees meetings are duly recorded in the minutes of<br>meetings, including whether any Director abstains from voting or<br>deliberating on a particular matter. The draft minutes of which are<br>circulated for the Board or Committee Chairman's review within a<br>reasonable timeframe after the meetings before they are finalised and<br>tabled at the next meeting for confirmation.  |
|  | All the records of proceedings and resolutions passed are kept at the registered office of the Company.  |
| Explanation for departure                        | :  |
|  |  |
| Large companies are re<br>to complete the colum  | quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged ns below.   |

| Measure   |  |
|-----------|--|
| Timeframe |  |

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

### Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies–

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

| Application :  | Applied   |
|--|---|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice     | The Board Charter serves as a primary reference for prospective and<br>existing Board members of their fiduciary duties as Directors and the<br>functions of the Board Committees. The Board Charter is available on<br>the Company's corporate website at <u>www.carimin.com</u> .<br>The Board Charter clearly sets out the roles and responsibilities,<br>composition and balance, operation and processes of the Board. It is<br>designed to provide guidance and clarity to Directors with regards to<br>the respective roles and responsibilities of the Board, Board<br>Committees, Chairman and MD, as well as issues and decisions reserved<br>for the Board, the Board's governance structure and authority. This is<br>to ensure that all Board members acting on behalf of the Company are<br>aware of their duties and responsibilities, and the legislations and<br>regulations affecting their conduct.<br>The Board Charter will be reviewed as and when necessary to ensure<br>that it remains consistent with the Board's objectives and<br>responsibilities, and reflect the latest compliance requirements as a<br>result of changes in the regulatory framework. |
| Explanation for :<br>departure                         |   |
| Large companies are requi<br>to complete the columns b | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.   |
| Measure :  |   |
| Timeframe :  |   |

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

### Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

| Application :  | Applied  |
|--|--|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice     | The Board has adopted a Code of Conduct and Business Ethics for<br>Directors and employees towards their day-to-day duties and<br>operations of the Group. It sets out the ethical standards and underlying<br>core ethical values to guide the actions and behaviours of all Directors<br>and employees. The Code of Conduct and Business Ethics is formalised<br>in the Company handbook and is available on the Company's corporate<br>website at <u>www.carimin.com</u> .<br>The Code of Conduct and Business Ethics is to be observed by all<br>Directors and employees of the Group.<br>The Board will review the Code of Conduct and Business Ethics regularly<br>to ensure that it continues to remain relevant and appropriate. |
| Explanation for :<br>departure                         |  |
| Large companies are requi<br>to complete the columns b | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.  |
| Measure :  |  |
| Timeframe :  |  |

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

### Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

| Application :                                      | Applied  |  |
|--|--|--|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice | <ul> <li>The Group has put in place a Whistle Blowing Policy which is published on the Company's corporate website at <u>www.carimin.com</u> to provide a platform for its employees and the public to raise genuine concerns or report any improper conduct committed or to be committed by any employees through the channels provided.</li> <li>This policy aims to achieve the following:-</li> <li>i. To encourage and develop a culture of openness, accountability</li> </ul> |  |
|  | <ul> <li>and integrity.</li> <li>ii. To enable Management to be informed at an early stage about acts of misconduct.</li> <li>iii. To ensure the protection of an individual who reports the concern or allegation in good faith in accordance with the procedures.</li> <li>The Board had reviewed and updated the Whistle Blowing Policy to ensure that they continue to remain relevant and appropriate.</li> </ul>   |  |
| Explanation for :<br>departure                     |  |  |
|  |  |  |
| Large companies are requi                          | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged<br>elow.   |  |
| Measure :  |  |  |
| Timeframe :  |  |  |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

### Practice 4.1

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

| Application :   | Applied   |
|---|---|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice    | <ul> <li>being Independent Non-Executive Directors ("INEDs") as follows: -</li> <li>(a) Yip Jian Lee</li> <li>(b) Mohd Rizal Bahari Bin Md Noor</li> <li>(c) Wan Muhamad Hatta Bin Wan Mos</li> </ul> |
|   | All three (3) Independent Non-Executive Directors fulfilled the independence test under the Main Market Listing Requirements ("MMLR") of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").       |
| Explanation for :<br>departure                        |   |
|   |   |
| Large companies are requied to complete the columns b | ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged pelow.   |
| Measure :   |   |
| Timeframe :   |   |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

### Practice 4.2

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should justify and seek annual shareholders' approval. If the board continues to retain the independent director after the twelfth year, the board should seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

| Application                                      | : | Not applicable - No independent director(s) serving bey      | ond 9 years    |
|--|---|--|----------------|
| Explanation on<br>application of the<br>practice | : |  |                |
| Explanation for departure                        | : |  |                |
|  |   |  |                |
| Large companies are r<br>to complete the colum   |   | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies elow. | are encouraged |
| Measure  | : |  |                |
| Timeframe  | : |  |                |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 4.3 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years.

| Application                                   | : | Not Adopted |
|---|---|-------------|
|   |   |             |
| Explanation on<br>adoption of the<br>practice | : |             |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

### Practice 4.4

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

| Application :  | Applied  |  |
|--|--|--|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice     | The Board is supportive of diversity on the Board and Senior<br>Management team. Appointment of members of the Board and Senior<br>Management team are based on objective criteria, merit and with due<br>regard for diversity in terms of skills, experience, age, gender, cultural<br>background and ethnicity.<br>The NRC is responsible to lead the process for the nomination of a new<br>candidate for appointment and making the necessary<br>recommendations to the Board for approval. In this respect, the role of<br>the NRC is detailed in its Terms of Reference, which is accessible on the<br>Company's corporate website at <u>www.carimin.com</u> .<br>The Board, through the NRC, accord due consideration to inculcate<br>diversity policy in the boardroom and workplace which encapsulates<br>not only gender but also age and ethnicity. |  |
| Explanation for :<br>departure                         |  |  |
| Large companies are requi<br>to complete the columns b | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged<br>elow.   |  |
| Measure :  |  |  |
| Timeframe :  |  |  |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

### Practice 4.5

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policies on gender diversity, its targets and measures to meet those targets. For Large Companies, the board must have at least 30% women directors.

| Application   | Applied   |  |
|---|---|--|
| Explanation on<br>application of the<br>practice    | In line with the Code, the Board has established a Gender Diversity<br>Policy which provides a framework for the Company to improve its<br>gender diversity at the Board level. The objectives/principles and<br>measures as set out in the Gender Diversity Policy are disclosed in the<br>CG Statement in the AR 2021.<br>To avoid any mismatch and ineffective appointment of female<br>Directors, the Board does not set any specific target for female<br>Directors in the Gender Diversity Policy. However, the Board practises<br>non-gender discrimination and endeavours to promote workplace<br>diversity and supports the representation of women in the composition<br>of Board and Senior Management positions of the Company. |  |
| Explanation for departure                           | Lee.  |  |
|   |   |  |
| Large companies are requ<br>to complete the columns | ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.   |  |
| Measure   |   |  |
| Timeframe   |   |  |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

### Practice 4.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

| Application :   | Applied  |  |
|---|--|--|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice  | The NRC of the Company is responsible for overseeing the selection and<br>assessment of the Directors. The NRC will scrutinise the suitability and<br>qualification of the candidates and recommend the same for the<br>Board's approval. In discharging its duty, the NRC will assess the<br>suitability of an individual by taking into account the individual's mix of<br>skills, functional knowledge, expertise, experience, professionalism,<br>integrity and/or other commitments that the candidate can bring to<br>complement the Board.<br>In identifying suitable candidates, the NRC may receive suggestions<br>from existing Board members, Management and major shareholders.<br>The NRC is also open to referrals from external sources available, such<br>as industry and professional associations, as well as independent search<br>firms. |  |
| Explanation for :<br>departure  |  |  |
|   |  |  |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |  |  |
| Measure :   |  |  |
| Timeframe :   |  |  |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

### Practice 4.7

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

| Application   | : Applied   |
|---|---|
| Explanation on<br>application of the<br>practice  | : The NRC is chaired by En. Mohd Rizal Bahari Bin Md Noor, an Independent Non-Executive Director. |
| Explanation for<br>departure  | :   |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |   |
| Measure   | :   |
| Timeframe   | :   |

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

### Practice 5.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out and its outcome.

For Large Companies, the board engages independent experts periodically to facilitate objective and candid board evaluations.

| Application :                                      | Applied   |  |
|--|---|--|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice | The Board has, through the NRC assessed and evaluated the performance and effectiveness of the Board and Board Committees, as well as each individual Directors in the financial year ended 30 June 2021. The process is carried out via customised assessment forms sent to Directors pertaining to the following evaluation:-             |  |
|  | <ul> <li>i. Performance of Executive Directors;</li> <li>ii. Performance of Non-Executive Directors;</li> <li>iii. Independence of the Independent Directors;</li> </ul>  |  |
|  | <ul><li>iv. Performance of the AC; and</li><li>v. Effectiveness of the Board and Board Committees as a whole.</li></ul>   |  |
|  | Assessment criteria based on the Key Performance Indicators cover the financial performance and business operations, strategic, operations management and business plans, product development, conformance and compliance, stakeholders' relation, succession planning, attendance, preparation and contribution to the committee meetings. |  |
|  | The completed assessment forms for the financial year ended 30 June 2021 were collated by the Company Secretary and tabled to the NRC and/or AC for review before tabling the same for the Boards' deliberation/notation.   |  |
|  | Based on the evaluations conducted for the financial year ended 30 June 2021, the NRC and the Board were satisfied with the performance of the individual Directors, Board and Board Committees as a whole, as well as the independence and objective judgements that the Independent Directors have brought to the Board.                  |  |
| Explanation for :<br>departure                     |   |  |
|  |   |  |

| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |   |  |  |
|---|---|--|--|
| Measure   | : |  |  |
| Timeframe   | : |  |  |

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

### Practice 6.1

The board has in place policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

| Application :   | Applied  |  |
|---|--|--|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice  | The Board had established a formal and transparent Remuneration<br>Policy as a guide for the Board and the NRC to determine the<br>remuneration of Directors and/or Senior Management of the Company.<br>The Remuneration Policy is made available for reference on the<br>Company's corporate website at <u>www.carimin.com</u> .<br>The remuneration is reviewed by the NRC on an annual basis prior to<br>making its recommendations to the Board for approval. In its review,<br>the NRC considers various factors including the Directors' fiduciary<br>duties, time commitments and expertise expected from them and the<br>Company's performance.<br>The remuneration packages of the MD and the Executive Director are<br>tabled and reviewed by the NRC based on the Key Performance<br>Indicators before a recommendation is made to the Board for approval. |  |
| Explanation for :<br>departure  |  |  |
|   |  |  |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |  |  |
| Measure :   |  |  |
| Timeframe :   |  |  |

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

### Practice 6.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

| Application :   | Applied   |
|---|---|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice    | The NRC consists of the following members, all being Non-Executive<br>Directors and a majority of INEDs:-(a)Mohd Rizal Bahari Bin Md Noor (Chairman)<br>(b)(b)Yip Jian Lee (Member)<br>(c)(c)Wan Muhamad Hatta Bin Wan Mos (Member)<br>(d)(d)Tan Sri Dato' Kamaruzzaman Bin Shariff (Member)The NRC is principally responsible for the development and review of<br>the remuneration policy and packages of the Board members and |
|   | subsequently furnishes their recommendations to the Board members and<br>adoption. The NRC is also responsible to ensure that the remuneration<br>package and benefits of the Board and the Senior Management of the<br>Group are benchmarked with industry standards in light of the Group's<br>performance in the industry.<br>Each Director will abstain from the deliberation and voting on matters                           |
|   | pertaining to their own remuneration.<br>The Terms of Reference of NRC which details out the roles and<br>responsibilities in relation to the remuneration matters are accessible<br>on the Company's corporate website at <u>www.carimin.com</u> .   |
| Explanation for :<br>departure                        |   |
| Large companies are requine to complete the columns b | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged<br>elow.  |

| Measure   |  |
|-----------|--|
| Timeframe |  |

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# Practice 7.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

| Application                                      | :   | Applied  |  |
|--|---|--|--|
| Explanation on<br>application of the<br>practice | :   | The detailed disclosure on a named basis for the remuneration of individual Directors for the financial year ended 30 June 2021 is set out in the CG Statement in the AR 2021. |  |
| Explanation for<br>departure                     | :   |  |  |
|  | Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |  |  |
| Measure  | :   |  |  |
| Timeframe  | :   |  |  |

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# Practice 7.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

| Application :   | Departure   |
|---|---|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice  |   |
| Explanation for :<br>departure  | Due to confidentiality and sensitivity of the remuneration packages of<br>Senior Management as well as security concerns, the Board opts not to<br>disclose the Senior Management's remuneration components on a<br>named basis in the bands of RM50,000.00.<br>The Board is of the view that the disclosure of the Senior Management's<br>remuneration components would not be in the best interest of the<br>Company given that the competitive human resources environment as<br>such disclosure may give rise to recruitment and talent retention issues.<br>As an alternative, the Board is of the view that the disclosure of the<br>Senior Management's aggregated remuneration on an unnamed basis<br>in the bands of RM50,000.00 in the AR 2021 is adequate. |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |   |
| Measure :   |   |
| Timeframe :   |   |

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# Practice 7.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

| Application                                   | : | Not Adopted |
|---|---|-------------|
|   |   |             |
| Explanation on<br>adoption of the<br>practice | : |             |

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

### Practice 8.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

| Application  | : Applied  |  |
|--|--|--|
| Explanation on<br>application of the<br>practice   | <ul> <li>The AC comprises three (3) members who are exclusively INEDs.</li> <li>The positions of Board Chairman and AC Chairperson are assumed by different individuals which allow the Board and AC to objectively review their findings and recommendations.</li> <li>Pn. Yip Jian Lee is the AC Chairperson who is qualified as a Chartered Accountant with the Institute of Chartered Accountants, England &amp; Wales in 1981 and is a member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants since 1984. She is not the Chairperson of the Board.</li> <li>Tan Sri Dato' Kamaruzzaman Bin Shariff is the Chairman of the Board and he is not a member of the AC.</li> <li>The separation had been set out clearly in the Terms of Reference of the AC which is available on the Company's corporate website at www.carimin.com.</li> </ul> |  |
| Explanation for<br>departure                       |  |  |
| Large companies are req<br>to complete the columns | uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged s below.   |  |
| Measure  | :  |  |
| Timeframe  | :  |  |

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

# Practice 8.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former key audit partner to observe a coolingoff period of at least two years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

| Application :   | Applied   |
|---|---|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice  | Currently, none of the members of the AC were former key audit partners of the present auditors of the Group.   |
|   | CPB has always recognised the need to uphold independence. The AC has in place a policy that requires a former key partner to observe a cooling-off period of at least two (2) years before being appointed as a member of the AC. The policy had been codified in the Terms of Reference of AC of the Company. |
| Explanation for :<br>departure  |   |
|   |   |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |   |
| Measure :   |   |
| Timeframe :   |   |

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

# Practice 8.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor.

| Application                                      | : Applied  |
|--|--|
| Explanation on<br>application of the<br>practice | <ul> <li>The Board had established the External Auditors Assessment Policy together with an annual performance evaluation form. The policy is to outline the guidelines and procedures for the AC to review, assess and monitor the performance, suitability and independence of the External Auditors.</li> <li>The External Auditors are precluded from providing any services that may impair their independence or conflict with their role as External</li> </ul> |
|  | Auditors.<br>The External Auditors have given their assurance to the AC confirming<br>that they are, and have been, independent throughout the conduct of<br>the audit engagement in accordance with the terms of all relevant<br>professional and regulatory requirements.  |
|  | The AC carried out an annual performance assessment of the External<br>Auditors and requested the Executive Directors and Finance Manager<br>to join the assessment.   |
|  | The annual evaluation form provides a checklist for the AC to carry out<br>a formal review of the independence, effectiveness and efficiency of the<br>External Auditors of the Company that considers amongst others:   |
|  | <ul> <li>(a) Adequacy of resources and experience of the audit firm;</li> <li>(b) Quality processes of the audit firm;</li> <li>(c) Competency of audit engagement team;</li> <li>(d) Audit governance and independence;</li> <li>(e) Audit fee, scope and planning; and</li> <li>(f) Audit communications.</li> </ul>   |
|  | The Board, having considered the AC's recommendation and feedback, was satisfied with the suitability and independence of the External Auditors and has recommended their re-appointment to the shareholders for approval at the Ninth AGM ("9 <sup>th</sup> AGM").  |
| Explanation for departure                        | :  |

| Large companies are re | quired to | complete the colun | nns below. Non-lar | ge companies are encouraged |
|------------------------|-----------|--------------------|--------------------|-----------------------------|
| to complete the column | -         |                    |                    |                             |
| Measure                | :         |                    |                    |                             |
| Timeframe              | :         |                    |                    |                             |

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

# Practice 8.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

| Application     | : | Adopted   |
|-----------------|---|---|
|                 |   |   |
| Explanation on  | : | The AC of the Company comprises solely the following INEDs which is |
| adoption of the |   | in line with Practice 8.4 of the Code:-                             |
| practice        |   |   |
|                 |   | (a) Yip Jian Lee (Chairperson)                                      |
|                 |   | (b) Mohd Rizal Bahari Bin Md Noor (Member)                          |
|                 |   | (c) Wan Muhamad Hatta Bin Wan Mos (Member)                          |
|                 |   |   |

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

### Practice 8.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

| Application :  | Applied   |
|--|---|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice       | The AC members possess the necessary skills and knowledge to discharge their duties in accordance with the Terms of Reference of the AC. The Chairman and members of the AC Members are financially literate and they are able to understand matters under the purview of the AC including the financial reporting process. |
|  | They are expected to devote sufficient time to update their knowledge<br>and enhance their skills through appropriate continuing education<br>programmes, so as to enable them to sustain their active participation<br>during deliberations.   |
|  | During the financial year ended 30 June 2021, all members of the AC have undertaken continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant development in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules. The details of their training are as set out in the CG Statement of the AR 2021.      |
|  | Every year, the NRC would review the terms of office and performance<br>of the AC members to determine whether they have carried out their<br>duties in accordance with their Terms of Reference.   |
| Explanation for :<br>departure                           |   |
|  |   |
| Large companies are requir<br>to complete the columns be | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.   |
| Measure :  |   |

| Timeframe | : |  |
|-----------|---|--|
|           |   |  |

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

#### Practice 9.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

| Application :                                      | Applied  |
|--|--|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice | The Group has in place structured risk management and internal control<br>framework to identify, evaluate, control, monitor and report the<br>principal business risks faced by the Group on an on-going basis.<br>The Board keeps itself abreast of the industry development and issues<br>to facilitate their planning and effective management of business<br>operations, regulatory requirements and finance to mitigate the<br>possible risks that may be faced by the Group.<br>The Board has also received assurance from the MD and Chief Financial<br>Officer that the Group's risk management and internal control systems<br>are operating adequately and effectively, in all material aspects, based<br>on the risk management and internal control system of the Group<br>during the financial year ended 30 June 2021.<br>The details of the Group's risk management and internal control<br>framework are set out in the Statement on Risk Management and<br>Internal Control of the AR 2021. |
| Explanation for :<br>departure                     |  |
|  |  |
| to complete the columns be                         | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged<br>elow.   |
| Measure :  |  |
| Timeframe :  |  |

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

### Practice 9.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

| Application   | : | Applied  |  |
|---|---|--|--|
| Explanation on<br>application of the<br>practice  | : | The features of the risk management and internal control framework,<br>and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework have been<br>disclosed in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control of<br>the AR 2021. |  |
| Explanation for<br>departure  | : |  |  |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |   |  |  |
| Measure   | : |  |  |
| Timeframe   | : |  |  |

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

### Practice 9.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

| Application                                   | : | Adopted   |
|---|---|---|
|   |   |   |
| Explanation on<br>adoption of the<br>practice |   | The Board formed the RMC on 20 August 2015, which comprises the following three (3) members with a majority of whom are Independent Directors:-   |
|   |   | <ul> <li>(a) Wan Muhamad Hatta Bin Wan Mos (Chairman)</li> <li>(b) Mokhtar Bin Hashim (Member)</li> <li>(c) Mohd Rizal Bahari Bin Md Noor (Member)</li> <li>The RMC is to assist the Board in the following functions:-</li> <li>i. Carrying out its responsibility of overseeing the Group's risk management framework and policies;</li> <li>ii. Ensuring that Management maintains a sound system of risk management and internal controls to safeguard shareholders' interest and the Group's assets; and</li> <li>iii. Determining the nature and extent of significant risks which it is willing to take in achieving its strategies objectives.</li> </ul> |

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

## Practice 10.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

| Application :  | Applied   |
|--|---|
| Explanation on : application of the practice           | The Board had established the Internal Auditors Assessment Policy<br>together with an annual assessment form. The policy is to outline the<br>guidelines and procedures for the AC to review, assess and monitor the<br>performance, suitability and independence of the Internal Auditors.<br>The Internal Auditors are precluded from providing any services that<br>may impair their independence or conflict with their role as Internal<br>Auditors.<br>The AC will obtain a written assurance from the Internal Auditors<br>confirming that they are, and have been, independent throughout the<br>conduct of the audit engagement in accordance with the terms of all<br>relevant professional and regulatory requirements.<br>The AC will carry out an annual performance assessment of the Internal<br>Auditors and may request the Executive Directors and Finance Manager<br>to join the assessment. The annual evaluation form provides a checklist<br>for the AC to carry out a formal review of the independence,<br>effectiveness and efficiency of the Internal Auditors of the Company.<br>The details of the internal audit function and activities carried out<br>during the financial year ended 30 June 2021 are disclosed in the AC<br>Report in the AR 2021. |
| Explanation for :<br>departure                         |   |
| Large companies are requi<br>to complete the columns b | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.   |
| Measure :  |   |
| Timeframe :  |   |

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

# Practice 10.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

| Application                                      | : Applied  |
|--|--|
| Explanation on<br>application of the<br>practice | : The Group in its efforts to provide an adequate and effective internal control system had appointed an independent internal audit service provider, namely BDO Governance Advisory Sdn. Bhd. ("BDO"). BDO acts as the Internal Auditors and reports directly to the AC of the Company.   |
|  | Mr. Ang Ah Leck ("Mr. Ang") of BDO is the Engagement Director who is<br>responsible for the internal audit of the Group. He has diverse<br>professional experience in the area of corporate governance, enterprise<br>management, regulatory compliance, forensic and internal audit<br>assignments. He is a member of the Institute of Accountants (MIA), the<br>Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants (MICPA) and the<br>Chartered Tax Institute of Malaysia (CTIM). |
|  | The number of staff deployed for the internal audit reviews ranges from 2 to 3 per visit including the Engagement Director. The staff involved in the internal audit reviews possess professional qualifications and/or a university degree.   |
|  | Certain staff is members of the Institute of Internal Auditors Malaysia.<br>The internal audit staffs on the engagement are free from any<br>relationships or conflict of interest, which could impair their objectivity<br>and independence, and the internal audit reviews were conducted<br>using a risk-based approach and were guided by the International<br>Professional Practice Framework.  |
|  | The AC had approved the Internal Auditors Assessment Policy together<br>with an annual assessment form to review, assess and monitor the<br>performance, suitability and independence of the Internal Auditors.  |
|  | A formalised performance assessment of the Internal Auditors will be carried out based on the following evaluation criteria as set out in its annual assessment form:-   |
|  | (a) Adequacy of resources and experience of the internal audit firm;   |

|                            | (b) Quality processes of the internal audit firm;                      |
|----------------------------|--|
|                            | (c) Competency of engagement team;                                     |
|                            | (d) Governance and independence;                                       |
|                            | (e) Internal audit fee, scope and planning; and                        |
|                            | (f) Internal audit reports and communications.                         |
|                            |  |
|                            | The AC collectively carried out the assessment with the relevant input |
|                            | from the Finance Manager.  |
|                            |  |
| Explanation for :          |  |
| departure                  |  |
|                            |  |
|                            |  |
|                            |  |
|                            | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged  |
| to complete the columns be | elow.  |
| Measure :                  |  |
|                            |  |
| Timeframe :                |  |
|                            |  |
|                            |  |

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

#### Practice 11.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

| Application :                                      | Applied   |
|--|---|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice | The Board values the importance of effective communication and timely flow of information on all material business matters to its stakeholders. Hence, the Board has established a Corporate Disclosure Policy to enable comprehensive, accurate and timely disclosure information to its shareholders and stakeholders. A copy of the policy is published on the Company's corporate website at <u>www.carimin.com</u> .   |
|  | The Company's corporate website at <u>www.carimin.com</u> serves as one<br>of the convenient ways for shareholders and stakeholders to gain<br>access to corporate information, news and events relating to the Group.<br>The Company has placed various documents pertaining to the<br>organisation, Board and Management, corporate governance, policies,<br>charters, terms of references as well as other corporate information on<br>its corporate section under "IR Home", to facilitate the stakeholders'<br>understanding of the Group's business and its policies on governance.<br>In addition, the "IR Home" section on the Company's corporate website<br>provides relevant links to the Company's announcements including<br>financial results, annual reports, and other announcements made to<br>Bursa Securities. It serves as a platform for timely information and<br>accurate disclosure of all material information to the shareholders and |
|  | <ul> <li>stakeholders of the Company.</li> <li>Another key avenue of communication with its shareholders is the Company's Annual Report to shareholders. The Annual Report, which is prepared in accordance with the requirements of the MMLR, communicates comprehensive information of the financial results and activities undertaken by the Company. All information to shareholders is available electronically as soon as it is announced or published.</li> <li>Besides, the Company's AGM remains a principal forum for direct interaction and dialogue with the shareholders. The AGM provides an opportunity for the shareholders to seek and clarify any issues on the resolutions being proposed and also matters relating to the performance, developments within and the future direction of the Group. Shareholders are encouraged to actively participate in the question and answer session. The Board, Senior Management and the</li> </ul>   |

|  | External Auditors will be present to answer and provide appropriate clarifications to the shareholders at the AGM. |
|--|--|
| Explanation for :<br>departure                           |  |
|  |  |
| Large companies are requir<br>to complete the columns be | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.  |
| Measure :  |  |
| Timeframe :  |  |

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

#### Practice 11.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

| Application :  | Departure   |
|--|---|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice     |   |
| Explanation for :<br>departure                         | The Company is not a Large Company as defined under the Code and<br>hence, has not adopted integrated reporting based on a globally<br>recognised framework.  |
|  | The Board is of the view that the Company's Annual Report is<br>comprehensive enough for stakeholders to make informed decisions.<br>The current Annual Report provides stakeholders with a fairly<br>comprehensive overview of the Company's financial and non-financial<br>information including future prospects. Nonetheless, the Board ensures<br>there is ongoing engagement and communication between the<br>Company and its stakeholders to build trust and facilitate mutual<br>understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.<br>Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the<br>business of the Company, its policies on governance, the environment<br>and social responsibility, as explained under Practice 11.1 above. |
| Large companies are requi<br>to complete the columns b | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.   |
| Measure :  |   |
| Timeframe :  |   |

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

# Practice 12.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

| Application                                      | : Applied   |
|--|---|
| Explanation on<br>application of the<br>practice | : The Notice for convening the forthcoming 9 <sup>th</sup> AGM of the Company which is scheduled to be held on 2 December 2021 was sent to the shareholders at least twenty-eight (28) days before the date of 9 <sup>th</sup> AGM this year.             |
|  | The notice of the 9 <sup>th</sup> AGM dated 29 October 2021 included the details of each proposed resolution to enable shareholders to have sufficient time to consider the resolutions and to make informed decisions in exercising their voting rights. |
| Explanation for<br>departure                     | :   |
|  | ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged  |
| to complete the columns                          | uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.  |
| Measure  | :   |
| Timeframe  | :   |

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

## Practice 12.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

| Application :  | Applied  |
|--|--|
| Explanation on :<br>application of the<br>practice     | At the previous Eighth AGM ("8 <sup>th</sup> AGM"), all the Directors of the<br>Company including the Chairman/Chairperson of the AC, NRC and RMC<br>were present to engage directly with shareholders and be accountable<br>for their stewardship of the Company.<br>During the proceedings of the 8 <sup>th</sup> AGM, the Chairman invited<br>shareholders to raise questions pertaining to the Company's audited<br>financial statements and other agendas tabled for approval at the<br>meeting, before putting the resolutions to vote.<br>All the Directors of the Company will always endeavour to attend all<br>general meetings and the Chairman of the Board committees will<br>provide a meaningful response to questions addressed to them. |
| Explanation for :<br>departure                         |  |
| Large companies are requi<br>to complete the columns b | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.  |
| Measure :  |  |
| Timeframe :  |  |

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

## Practice 12.3

Listed companies with a large number of shareholders or which have meetings in remote locations should leverage technology to facilitate–

- including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at General Meetings.

| Applied   |
|---|
| The 8 <sup>th</sup> AGM of the Company which was held on 26 November 2020 was conducted on a fully virtual basis and entirely via remote participation and voting.  |
| In view of the National Recovery Plan as imposed by the Government<br>to contain the spread of the COVID-19 outbreak in Malaysia, the<br>Company will also hold its upcoming 9 <sup>th</sup> AGM on a fully virtual basis and<br>entirely via remote participation and voting. This allows the<br>shareholders to attend, speak (including posing questions to the<br>Company/Board) and vote remotely at the AGM without being<br>physically present at the broadcast venue. |
| Shareholders who are unable to attend the AGM may appoint proxy(ies) to participate on his/her behalf by submitting the duly executed proxy form to the Company' share registrar in hard copy or by electronic means. Alternatively, they may exercise their voting rights by appointing the Chairman of the meeting as his/her proxy with a predetermined proxy form.  |